

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division

NOTICE

Due to the size of this bid, it was impractical to scan every page for online viewing. We have made an attempt to scan and publish all pertinent bid information. However, it is important to note that some pages were necessarily omitted.

If you would like to review the bid in its entirety, please contact the buyer. Thank you.





301 E. Vanderbilt Way, Suite 100 San Bernardino, CA 92408 909.475.4080 voice 909.475.4081 fax www.tacticalsurvey.com

July 7, 2010

Department of Administration Purchasing Division Building 15 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Subject:

Proposal to Provide School Safety and Vulnerability Assessments

Reference: Solicitation SBA10033

Enclosures: (1)

Technical Proposal #770, including Sections I thru IV

Cost Proposal, Section V, in separate sealed envelope

Dear Contracting Officer,

Tactical Survey Group, Inc. is pleased to submit the enclosed fully-compliant proposal to provide School Safety and Vulnerability Assessments for the State of West Virginia School Building Authority in response to solicitation number SBA10033.

We're excited about assisting the State of West Virginia to implement the School Safety and Vulnerability Assessments Project. With employees possessing current ACAMS and PCII training and certifications, we're ready to start work immediately with no training needed. Our staff includes certified ACAMS Users, Supervisors, and Instructors enabling our ability to train and certify using in-house employees. Our personnel experience includes participating as team members for over 10,000 assets entered into ACAMS.

Included within the Project Plan section of our Technical Proposal, are proposed milestones as a basis for negotiations of progress payments. Our West Virginia vendor registration record number is A26151743. The notarized Purchasing Affidavit, signed RFP and Addendums, Bid Bond, and other required items are also included within the enclosed Technical Proposal.

Thank you for consideration of our proposal. We look forward to working for the State of West Virginia.

Sincerely,

William D. Green Chief Operating Officer Tactical Survey Group, In RECEIVED

2010 JUL -7 AM 9: 34

WV PURCHASING



Request for Quotation

SBA10033

PAGE **

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF RRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY 2300 KANAWHA BOULEVARD EAST

CHARLESTON, WV 25311

304-558-2541

DATEP	RINTED	TE	MS OF SAI	Ě	SHIP VIA		F.0.B:	FREIGHT TERMS
05/07	/2010							
BID OPENING DA	.1 5 ;)6/30 <mark>/</mark> :	2010	B0002022000	BID	QP:	ENING TIME 01	-30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	TEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		<u>ئىنىڭ ئىلىنى بۇينىنى ئۇنىڭ بىرىنىڭ ت</u>				7		
001		Ŧ	s	٠	06-78			
	ļ	1		_	00-70			
	SCHOOL	SAFETY	& VU	LNERA	BILITY ASSESSME	NTS	S	
							•	
				!				
			-					
			REQUE	ST FO	R PROPOSAL			
			_	(RF		Ì		
	THE WES	L VIKG	TNTA	STATE	PURCHASING DIVI	ISI	ION FOR THE	
	IS SOLI	CITING	PROP	OSALS	FOR SCHOOL SAFE	TING TING	F AUTHORITY,	
	VULERNA	BILITY	ASSE	SSMEN	TS FOR ALL SCHOOL	dLS	LOCATED IN	
	THE STA	TE OF	WEST	VIRGI	NIA PER THE ATTA	ACH	HED	
	SPECIFI	CATION	S.					
		ļ						
	A MANDA	TORY P	RE-BI	D WIL	l be held on jun	NE.	2 2010 ልጥ	
	10:30 A	T NI M	HE CO	NFERE	NCE ROOM OF BUIL	UDI	NG #15 LOCATED	77
	AT 2019	WASHI	NGTON	STRE	ET EAST IN CHARL	LES	TON, WV. ALL	
	INTERES	TED PA	RTIES	ARE	REQUIRED TO ATTE	END	THIS MEETING.	
•	DISOUAL	TETCAT	теми (і	THE M	ANDATORY PRE-BID BID. NO ONE PE	J S	HALL RESULT I	
	REPRESE	NT MOR	E THAI	N ONE	BIDDER.	31/12	ON MAI	
		1						
	AN ATTE	NDANCE	SHEET	r will	L BE MADE AVAILA			
					MPLETE. THIS WI YING ATTENDANCE		SERVE AS THE	
	PRE-BID	. FAI	LURE	ro PRO	OVIDE YOUR COMPA	MA	THE MANDATOR	
	REPRESE	VITATIV	E NAME	ON D	THE ATTENDANCE S	HE	ET WILL RESULT	
	IN DISQU	JALIFI	CATION	V OF 7	THE BID. THE ST	AT	E WILL NOT	
	ACCEPT A	MY OTH	HER DO	CUMEN	NTATION TO VERIF	Y	ATTENDANCE .	
	COMPLETI	THT OF	TNFOT	MZ THI	LE FOR ENSURING ON THE	ne [TH]	EY HAVE	
				4.14.1	NA WENCHWED ON III	nc	ALLENDANCE	
IGNATURE #	_ A	/		SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON			
		-DC	1.			09-	-475-4080 DATE 0	7-07-10
m. C.O.O.		FEIN	33-09	72016	5	T	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
3.4.0	IEM DECDO	NIDINIO T	0000					

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



Request for Quotation

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY 2300 KANAWHA BOULEVARD EAST

CHARLESTON, WV 25311

304-558-2541

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F08	FREIGHTTERMS
05/07/2010				
BID OPENING DATE:	06/30/2010	BID C	PENING TIME 01	*30PM
LINE QUAI	NTITY LIOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				PA PER BANANA
SHEET.	THE PURCHASING	DIVISION AND THE	STATE AGENCY	
WILL NO	T ASSUME ANY RE	SPONSIBILITY FOR	A BIDDER-S	
FAILURE	TO COMPLETE TH	E PRE-BID ATTENDA	NCE SHEET. IN	
		HAT ALL POTENTIAL		***************************************
	-MAIL ADDRESS A			
Farework				
ALL POT	ENTIAL BIDDERS	ARE REQUESTED TO	ARRIVE PRIOR TO	
THE STA	RTING TIME FOR	THE PRE-BID. BID	DERS WHO ARRIVE	
LATE, B	UT PRIOR TO THE	DISMISSAL OF THE	TECHNICAL	
FORTION	OF THE PRE-BID	WILL BE PERMITTE	D TO SIGN IN.	
#IDDERS	WHO ARRIVE AFT	R CONCLUSION OF	THE TECHNICAL	
FORTION	OF THE PRE-BID	, BUT DURING ANY	SUBSEQUENT PART	
OF THE	PRE-BID WILL NO	BE PERMITTED TO	SIGN THE	į
	NCE SHEET.			
TECHNIC	AL QUESTIONS CO	CERNING THIS SOL	ICITATION MUST	No.
EE SUBM	ITTED IN WRITING	TO KRISTA FERRE	LL IN THE	
West VI	rginia state pui	CHASING DIVISION	VIA MAIL AT	
THE ADD	ress shown in th	E BODY OF THIS RI	FP, VIA FAX AT	-
304-558	-4115, OR VIA EN	AIL AT KRISTA.S.	FERRELL@WV.GOV.	
QUESTIO	NS WHICH VENDORS	WISH TO HAVE AD	DRESSED DURNING	
THE PRE	-BID MEETING MUS	T BE SUBMITTED NO	D LATER THAN	
FRIDAY,	MAY 28, 2010 AT	THE CLOSE OF BUS	SINESS AFTER	
		DORS MAY SUBMIT		
QUESTIO	NS. ALL TECHNIC	AL QUESTIONS MUST	BE SUBMITTED	
NO LATE	R THAN JUNE 9, 2	010 AT THE CLOSE	OF BUSINESS.	
TECHNICA	AL QUESTIONS REC	EIVED BOTH PRIOR	TO AND AFTER	
		L BE ANSWERED BY		İ
		PURCHASING DIVIS	ON AFTER	
THIS DEA	ADLINE HAS LAPSE	D.,		and the state of t
EXHIBIT	10			
		REQUISITION NO)	
A T-1.T-1.T-1.T-T-T-T-T-T-T-T-T-T-T-T-T-T-	A CHAOLII EL CITA		***************************************	-
MOUNTURA	I ACKNOWLEDGEMEN SEERE	'T /ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	ITIONS .	
IGNATURE .	· \\ \		9-475-4080 DATE	07 07 10
The Good	FEIN 00 00 00	···) =10-=000,	07-07-10
C.O.O.	33-097	2016	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN DESDO	NIDING TO DEC INCED	T NAME AND ADDRESS IN	LODAGE ADOLES LADELE	53754565



Request for Quotation

SBA10033

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OR

MRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY 2300 KANAWHA BOULEVARD EAST

CHARLESTON, WV

304-558-2541

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF S	SALE SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/2010 BID OPENING DATE:			
06/30/2010	BID OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP	CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
T HENROW AGENOMY	TOTAL DECETTOR OF MAIN TOTAL	ATTT:	
ADDENDIM (2) VALUE II	DGE RECEIPT OF THE FOIL LAVE MADE THE NECESSARY	OWING CHECKED	
	ND/OR SPECIFICATION, ET		
	b) on principleation, Hi	. C a	
ADDENDUM NO. 'S:			
	and the state of t		
No. 1 6/16/14.			
No. 2 6/22/19			
	Translation of the state of the		
NO. 3			
No. 4			
140. 4			
NO, 5	1.00		
I UNDERSTAND THAT	FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE	RECEIPT OF TH	
ADDENDUM(S) MAY B	E CAUSE FOR REJECTION O	F BIDS.	

VENDOR MUST CLEAR	LY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY	VERBAL	
REPRESENTATION MAI	DE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADI	E DURING ANY	
QRAL DISCUSSION H	ELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REI	1	
AND ANY STATE PER	SONNEL IS NOT BINDING.	ONLY THE	
INFORMATION ISSUES DECTETONER BY	IN WRITING AND ADDED TAN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS	TO THE	
SECTIONS BY	AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS	s BINDANG.	
		8/1	
	SIGNZ	ATURE	
		1	
	Tactical Surv	ey Group, Inc.	
	COMPA	MA	
	Ţ	2010	
	July 7,	, ZOTO	
	L DATE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	IONS	
IGNATURE		-475-4080 DATE	07 07 10
TLE C.O.O. FEIN			07-07-10
C.O.O.	33-0972016	ADDRESS CHANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for

P

REQ NUMBER SBA10033

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY 2300 KANAWHA BOULEVARD EAST

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHARLESTON, WV 25311

304-558-2541

05/07/2010	TERMS OF SALE S	HIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE: 0.6/3.0	/2010	BID OF	PENTNG TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UGP CAT ITEN	ANUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		1		
NOTE: THIS	ADDENDUM ACKNOWLED	GEMENT SHOT	ILD BE SHEMITTED	
WITH THE BI	D			
	446.	-		
REV. 09/21/	2009	į		
1		1		
EXHIBIT 3			<u>.</u>	
		***	*	
ILTER OF COM	TRACT: THIS CONTE	פאריי ספיייראנפ	O PERCUTATE ON]
AWARD AND E	XTENDS FOR A PERIOR	OWCI DECOME	(3) VEXEC	
OR ITNITTI. SII	CH "REASONABLE TIME	ייים אם סים טייי יייק אם סים טייי יייק	()) IEAKO	
NECESSARY TO	O OBTAIN A NEW CONT	ם מת המאמון	NEW WID	
ORIGINAL CO	NTRACT THE "REASO	MACI ON ME	NEW IDE	***************************************
NOT EXCEED '	IWELVE (12) MONTHS.	TIL BUGBIN	TERIOD SHALL	
TME" THE VI	ENDOR MAY TERMINATE	DURING I	DACE EOD VIA	111111111111111111111111111111111111111
PEASON TIPON	GIVING THE DIRECTO	A TUITO CONT	RACI FOR ANI	***************************************
WRITTEN NOT		OR OF PURCH	ASING 30 DAIS	
MICTITUM NOT	T			
INT.ECC CDEC	IFIC PROVISIONS ARE	יינות או דוור די די די	n at Granger	
TO TUTE CONT	TRACT DOCUMENT, THE	SITEOTHIE	D ELSEWHERE	
DETERMINE COM.	HEREIN ARE FIRM FO	i ibamo, qu	NDITIONS AND	
CONTRACT.	HEREITI ARE FIRM FC	K THE LIHE	OF THE	
CONTRACT.			İ	
יייי - דעשיפייי	IS CONTRACT MAY BE		ORT (99779) A ###################################	[
WELL STREET COME	SENT OF THE SPENDIN	RENEWED UP	ON THE MUTUAL	·
ALLEMANDED OF	THE DIRECTOR OF P	G ONTI AND	VENDOR,	-
DOLEGE SAVE	TO THE EXPIRATION D	ORCHASING :	IMIRTY (30)	**
BE IN ACCORT	DANCE WITH THE TERM	AIE, SUUT	KENEWAL SHALL	
OPTAINAL CON	TRACT AND SHALL BE	S AND COND.	TITIONS OF THE	
(1) YEAR PER		TIMITIED I	J TWO (2) ONE	Wi-Welson
T) THAK EEP	TODS.		***	Į.
dancet.i.arton	THE DIRECTOR OF	DITOCUACTNO	DECEDITED MILE	
BIGHT TO CAN	ICEL THIS CONTRACT	TMMEDIAMOTA	Ani Cavadean	
NOTICE TO THE	E VENDOR IF THE CO	MMODITTIE 7	TID OD GEDITCES	
SUPPLITED ARE	OF AN INFERIOR QU	AT.TTV OD DO	J MOJE COMECON J	
~ /	SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CONDIT	ONS CONTORM	
GNATURE	H-0-4-10-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	TELEPHONE 909	-475-4080 DATE	07-07-10
FLE	PEN 33 00F0016	1 303	Ţ	
C.O.O.	33-0972016		ADDRESS CHANGES 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

SBA10033

PAGE.

RISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY
2300 KANAWHA BOULEVARD EAST

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHARLESTON, WV 25311

304-558-2541

	RFQ COPY
	TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
	Tactical Survey Group, Inc
Ö	301 E. Vanderbilt Way
Ř	Suite 100
	San Bernardino, CA 92408

DAT	E PRINTED	TERMS OF S	ALE	SHIPVIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
05/	07/2010 DATE: 0						
BID ONENING		6/30/2010-	001000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID OP	ENING TIME (11:30PM
LINE	QUAN	MITY UOP	CAT NG	ITEM NUMBE	R	UNIT PRICE	AMQUNT
i							
	TO THE	SPECIFICAT	ZONS C	F THE BID A	AND CON	TRACT HEREIN.	
	OIIANTTT	TEG. ATTANT	שדידינים	TTCMEN THE	מים ביווים	UISITION ARE	
	PPROXI	MATTONS ON	TV BZ	TITOLED IN .	INE REQ	SUPPLIED BY	
	THE STA	TE SPENDIN	ל מאני	TT TS IN	UERSTO	OD AND AGREED	
·	THAT TH	E CONTRACT	SHALI	COVER THE	OUAUTIT	TIES ACTUALLY	
	QRDERED	FOR DELIV	BRY DU	RING THE TI	ERM OF	THE CONTRACT.	
.	WHETHER	MORE OR L	ESS TH	AN THE QUAI	TITIES	SHOWN.	
	***	ļ					
	T - 2 27777 2777	777					
İ	BANKROP	CX: IN T	HE EVE	NT THE VEND	OR/CON	TRACTOR FILES	
	מסאידים אכיי	RUPIGI PR	OTECTIO	ON, THE STA	TE MAY	DEEM THE CH CONTRACT	11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.
		FURTHER O		AND IERMIN	ALE SU	CH CONTRACT	
			TODAY.				***
	THE TERM	AS AND CON	dITION:	S CONTAINED	IN THE	IS CONTRACT	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	SHALL SU	JPERSEDE A	Y AND	ALL SUBSEC	UENT TE	ERMS AND	
	dondilic	ONS WHICH I	AY AF	PEAR ON ANY	ATTACE	HED PRINTED	
	DOCUMENT	rs sugh as	PRICE	LISTS, ORD	er forn	MS, SALES	200
ĺ	AGREEMEN	VTS OR MAI	TENAN	CE AGREEMEN	TS, INC	CLUDING ANY	
	HTECTRON	IC MEDIUM	SUCH	AS CD-ROM.			ļ. 1
-	REV. 05/	/26/2009					
	110, 05/	20/2905					
	WORKER'S	COMPENSA:	ION:	VENDOR IS	REQUIRE	ED TO PROVIDE	
	A CERTIF	ICATE FROM	WORKE	R'S COMPEN	SATION	IF SUCCESSFUL	
	INSURANC	E: THE VI	NDOR S	SHALL FURNI	SH PROC	F OF	
				SURANCE PRI			
				OUNT FOR S.	AID INS	URANCE IS	
-	W MINIMO	M OF \$1,00	0,000.	UU			
}	BONDS:				Particular		
1	BID BOND	: A BID B	OND IN	THE AMOUN	r of \$5	0,000.00	
Accession and the second	PAYABLE	TO THE STA	TE OF	WEST VIRGI	NTA SH	ALL RE	
SIGNATURE		#	SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CONDIT	IONS IDATE	
					909-	-475-4080 DATE	07-07-10
TITLE	2.0.0.	FEIN	33-09	72016		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	WHEN RESPO	NDING TO REC	INSERT	NAME AND ADD	RESS IN S	SPACE ABOVE LABEL	ED WENDOD!



Request for Quotation

SBA10033

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF MRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY 2300 KANAWHA BOULEVARD EAST î P Ö

CHARLESTON, WV

25311

304-558-2541

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA F.G.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/2010		
BID OPENING DATE: 06/30/2010	BID OPENING TIME 01:3	OPM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT	ITEM:NUMBER UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
SUBMITTED WITH EACH BI	AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL	
YENDOR SHALL ALSO FURN	JSH A PERFORMANCE BOND FOR	
\$1,000,000.0d; BONDS	MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF	
A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRR	EVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR	
BOND FURNISHED BY A SO	LIVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED	
TO DO BUSINESS IN THE :	STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER	
OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN	LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE	
ACCEPTED FOR PROJECTS I	NDER \$100,000.00. PERSONAL OR	
BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT	ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE BID	
BOND OR PERFORMANCE BOI	ND REOUIRED	Ì
NOT	CE	
A SIGNED PROPOSAL MUST	BE SUBMITTED TO	
DEPARTMENT OF ADMI	NTSTRATTON	
PURCHASING DIVISION		
BUILDING 15	<u> </u>	
2019 WASHINGTON ST	REET EAST	
CHARLESTON, WV 25	1305-0130	-
	·	
THE PROPOSAL SHOTTE CON	TAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE	
FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OF	THE PROPOSAL MAY NOT BE	
CONSIDERED.	THE PROPOSAL MAY NOT BE	
		İ
SEALED PROPOSAL		
BUYER:		
40 W 41 41 41 4 7 4	KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21	· ·
RFP. NO.:	G73.1.0.0.0	į
TUE . IVO. :	SBA100 33	
TECHNICAL PROPOSAL OPEN	TNG DAME OCCASO	***************************************
	ING DATE: 06/30/2010 EASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
GNATURE	TELEPHONE OOO 4 TE 4000 DATE	
TLE (FEIN OR O		7-07-10
C.O.O. FEIN 33-0	972016 ADDRESS CHANGES TO B	SE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO BEO INCERT	NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LARGE OF THE	1



Request for Quotation

SBA10033

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RRISTA FERRELL

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Tactical Survey Group, Inc.
301 E. Vanderbilt Way
Suite 100

San Bernardino, CA 92408

SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY 2300 KANAWHA BOULEVARD EAST

CHARLESTON, WV 25311

304-558-2541

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP-VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/07/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 05/2/				
BID OPENING DATE: 06/3(7/2010	BID Q	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBEA	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
1				
			_	
TECHNICAL E	PROPOSAL OPENI	ING TIME: 1:30 P	VI	
OCT PRODOC	AT ODENTAG ME	ILL BE SCHEDULED	RICHER MITT	
		CAL PROPOSALS. VI		
	OF THIS DATE		ENDORS WITH	
	, dr mad bride	THINLY CIVIES		
PLEASE PROV	TIDE A BAX NUM	MBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
			m for 1 and the said has have a said to the	
TO CONTACT	YOU RECARDING	YOUR PROPOSAL:		
ar	9-475-4	1081		
LC	71771271	1901		
		İ		
QONTACT PER	SON (PHEASE F	PRINT CLEARLY):		
1 L	illiam T). GREEN		
	772227712	~ 		
arrus de la constante de la co		İ		
į				
]				
***** THI	S IS THE END	OF RFQ SBA1003	3 ***** TOTAL.	
		or may believed	o ioini.	
ļ				
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	*********			
Professional Association (Control of Control				

4				
· Parker				
MAN-MAN-MAN-MAN-MAN-MAN-MAN-MAN-MAN-MAN-		į		
· ·				
	SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	rtions	
SIGNATURE		the state of the s	9-475-4080 DATE	07-07-10
TITLE CO.	FEIN . 33 O			
C.O.O.	33-0	972016	ADDRESS CHANGES	10 RE NOTED ABOVE